BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

OF THE STATE OF MISSOURI
In the matter of the tariff filing of 

)


SBC Missouri revising P.S.C. Mo.-No. 24 
)
Case No. _______________

and Sections 6, 13 and 15 of General 
)
Tariff No. JI- 2003-1835

Exchange Tariff PSC Mo. 35 to change
)

prices on various services.


)


MOTION TO REJECT TARIFF, OR IN THE ALTERNATIVE, TO SUSPEND


The Office of the Public Counsel respectfully asks the Missouri Public Service Commission to reject, or in the alternative, suspend Tariff No. JI-2003-1835 filed by Southwestern Bell Telephone, L.P. d/b/a SBC Missouri (SBC) that revises PSC No. 24 Sections 6, 13, and 16 of the General Exchange Tariff PSC Mo. 35 which in the words of the cover letter that accompanied the filing "to change price on various services." Public Counsel asks the Commission to reject the tariff amendment for the following reasons:

1. SBC failed to comply with Rule 4 CSR 240-3.545 (25) in that it did not provide a summary of the effect of the proposed tariff on its customers and did not provide Public Counsel with a copy of the required summary.

2. SBC's cover letter cannot reasonably be considered the required summary of the effect on its customers in that it is vague and incomplete as to the services affected by the proposed tariffs and does not specify how the changes in prices will affect its customers in such a manner as to reasonably disclose the intent and purpose of the tariffs.

3. SBC's cover letter fails to mention or disclose that it is increasing MCA rates with this tariff offering.  This omission to disclose this action for MCA should be fatal to any increase since it not only violates the spirit of the rule but also the letter of the rule.

4. "Customers have been notified via bill messages" is insufficient to demonstrate compliance with Section 392.500 (2) that customers have received the statutory required notice at least ten days prior to the effective date of the proposed increases.  This is especially a vital jurisdictional omission since the Staff in Cases IT-2003-0484 and IT-2003-0485 have moved to suspend SBC's tariffs on grounds that SBC's purported customer notice was deficient and inadequate.

5. The tariff unlawfully and unreasonably increases MCA rates in violation of the MCA price cap established in TO-99-483.


Public Counsel asks the Commission to reject the tariff amendment because SBC failed to comply with PSC Rule 4 CSR 240-3.545 Rate Schedules (25) that mandates the filing a brief summary setting forth the effect on its customers and that requires the Company to provide Public Counsel with a copy of the summary.  The Rule provides:


 4 CSR 240-3.545 Rate Schedules (25) 

All changes in rates, charges or rentals or in rules that affect rates, charges or rentals, shall be filed with the commission at least thirty (30) days before the date upon which they are to become effective. The title page of every rate schedule or supplement and the reissue of any page or sheet must show thirty (30) days’ notice except as otherwise provided in this rule. The proposed changes shall be accompanied by a brief summary, approximately one hundred (100) words or less, of the effect of the change on the company’s customers. A copy of any proposed change and summary also shall be served on the public counsel and be available for public inspection and reproduction during regular office hours at a public business office of the utility in each exchange or group of exchanges affected by the proposed change.  (Emphasis supplied).


The Company did not file the required summary and did not serve Public Counsel with a copy of the summary, all in violation of PSC Rule 4 CSR 240-3.545 Rate Schedules (25). The statement in the cover letter that the purpose of the filing is "to change price on various services" is so vague, nonspecific, and general as to be worthless as the disclosure of the intent of the filings.  Not all of the services that are affected by the tariff are mentioned in the cover letter and the actions proposed for various services are not specifically identified.  In addition, the tariffs increase MCA rates, BUT THE COVER LETTER DOES NOT DISCLOSE THIS ACTION.  This omission of the MCA rates from the scope of the tariff is fatal to the tariff proposal in that it demonstrates an intent to "lay in the bushes" and not disclose its actions in hope that its actions will not receive scrutiny so that the increase will go into effect unchallenged.  SBC's failure to properly disclose the extent and the effect of the tariff filing on its customer, including MCA customers, violates the rule. It appears that no one can even rely on the statements in the cover letter as an accurate description of the scope of the changes.  It certainly cannot be relied upon as a true and accurate disclosure of the effect of the proposed tariff changes on SBC's customers.

SBC's failure to follow the rule undermines the purpose of the rule to disclose the customer impact upon the face of the tariff filing, especially the required summary. The cover letter statements do not meet that disclosure. Noncompliance with the rule will cause Public Counsel, the Staff, and other interested members of the public additional effort, expense, and time to research the exactly what tariff revisions and rate changes SBC proposes. Here, even if the cover letter is considered the summary, it is deficient and incomplete since it does not disclose the increase in MCA rates and fails to provide the full extent of the rate changes.

Public Counsel asks for rejection of the tariff for violation of Section 392.500 (2) that requires that the Company must provide " notice to all potentially affected customers through a notice in each such customer's bill at least ten days prior to the date for implementation of such increase or change, or, where such customers are not billed, by an equivalent means of prior notice."   The Company has failed to provide evidence of the required notice to customers.  On the face of the filing, there is no indication that customers have been properly notified pursuant to the statute or any evidence that the statute does not apply. SBC merely states: "Customers have been notified via bill messages" without further explanation and without providing copies of the notices so that the Staff and Public Counsel and the Commission can examine the notices for compliance and sufficiency.   This is more important since in two other recent tariff filings by SBC (noted above) the Staff has taken issue with the form and sufficiency of SBC's "customer notice" and has recommended suspension to investigate the adequacy of the notice.  Without the notices here, the Commission cannot assure itself that SBC has in fact complied with the statute. 

To protect the public, the Commission should reject the tariff, or in the alternative, suspend the tariff until the proper rule and statutory discloses are made and accompany the filing.

The PSC has authority to reject or suspend the tariff pursuant to its authority to supervise all telecommunications companies operating in the state and under other statutory authority that protect the ratepayers and protect the public interest.  

A)
Section  392.470. 1. "The commission may impose any condition or conditions that it deems reasonable and necessary upon any company providing telecommunications service if such conditions are in the public interest and consistent with the provisions and purposes of this chapter, including, but not limited to, determining that any such company should provide just and reasonable compensation to one or more other certificated telecommunications companies operating in areas in which the compensating company is providing intrastate telecommunications service without commission authorization."; 

B) Section 392.190. "The provisions of sections 392.190 to 392.530 shall apply to telecommunications service between one point and another within the state of Missouri and to every telecommunications company. 

C) Section 392.220. Rates, schedules, suspension of, when--revocation of certificate of service, penalty.

D) Section 386.250 (2) jurisdiction over telecommunications companies

E) Section 386.320  relating to general supervision of telephone companies


Public Counsel asks the Commission to reject the tariff as unjust and unreasonable and in violation of Section 392.500 (2) and PSC rules relating to disclosure and notice of the effect of the proposed tariffs on customers


In the alternative, Public Counsel asks the Commission to suspend the tariff and hold an evidentiary hearing and a public hearing prior to any action on the proposed tariff.

For the foregoing reasons, Public Counsel asks the Commission to reject the tariff, or in the alternative, suspend the tariff and set the matter for an evidentiary hearing to determine whether the proposed tariff is just, reasonable, and lawful and otherwise in the public interest. and to schedule public hearings. 
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